Doc Code:

FORM PTO-1594 (Modified)	Doc Code.		Docket No.:	
(Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2008)	RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET		
TRAD!	EMARKS / SERV	/ICE MARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): ☐ Yes	
I D Manage Dataman		Additional names, addresses, or citizenshi	ip attached? ☑ No	
J. P. Morgan Delaware f/k/a Morgan Bank (Delaware)				
		Name: Triangle Pacific Corp.		
		Internal Address:		
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	Street Address: 16803 Dallas Par	rkway	
☐ General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership	City: <u>Dallas</u>		
☑ Corporation-State: Delaware		State: Texas		
☐ Other		Country: <u>USA</u> ZIP: <u>75248</u>		
Citizenship (see guidelines)		☐ Association Citizenship		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)		☐ General Partnership Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date: August 16, 1993		☑ Corporation Citizenship Delaware		
☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	Other		
Change of Name I If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represe				
☑ Other Release of security interest (Designations must be a separate document from				
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s) and identification or description of the Trademark/Service Mark:				
A. Trademark / Service Mark Applica	tion No.(s)	B. Trademark / Service Mark Registration No.(s)		
		1,575,955		
Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s)/Service Mark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):				
LITE 'N' NATURAL				
	- 11-11			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence		6. Total number of applications ar	nd 1	
concerning document should be mailed:		registrations involved:		
Name: Armstrong World Industries, Inc. Internal Address: Attn: Linda A. Harnish		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Legal Department		☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: P. O. Box 3001				
		☐ Enclosed		
City: <u>Lancaster</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>17604</u>		8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
				Phone Number: 717-396-4765
Fax Number: 717-396-6121		b. Deposit Account Number 0 Authorized User Name I	Linda A. Harnish	
9. Signature: <u>Xinda d. Marnesh</u> Signature			9/28/07	
-		Tainless and	Date	
sheet, attachmenta, and document:				
Nar	ne of Person Signing			

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, TRIANGLE PACIFIC CORP., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Grantor"), owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain banks and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as agent for such banks, are parties to a Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that some portion of the credit facilities granted under the Credit Agreement may be replaced with fixed rate indebtedness of the Grantor loaned by certain insurance companies and other financial institutions;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agr ment of even date herewith (as the same may be amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Grantor and Morgan Bank (Delaware), as Collateral Agent for Lenders referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the ratable benefit of such Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all Grantor's Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), together with any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications therefor and the registrations thereof, and all products and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement or A dilution thereof or injury to the associated goodwill, to secure the payment of all amounts owing under the Credit Facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0966

acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark licensed; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the fore, ing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark registration referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License listed on Schedule 1 annexed herato, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the $\frac{q}{4}$ day of September, 1988.

TRIANGLE PACIFIC CORP.

94: MM 4 mg

Acknowledged:

MORGAN BANK (DELAWARE), as Collateral Agent

Title: VICE MASICANT

-3-

STATE OF NEW YORK

98.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

7173966121

on the Jose has personally to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as for five has been deduced in and who depose and say that he resides at britishand. Ally Real that he is foregoing in TRIANGIE PACIFIC CORP., who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at britishand. Ally Real that he is foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; that he signed his name thereto by like order; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Swan M. Rreger

[Seal]

My commission expires:

Notary Public, Stope of New York

Chairfed in New York County
Contribute Filed in New York County
Commission Expires August 31, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0969 7173966121

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, TRIANGLE PACIFIC CORP., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Grantor"), owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement dated September 9, 1988 (as amended to the date hereof and as the same may be further amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Grantor and J.P. Morgan Delaware (formerly Morgan Bank (Delaware)), as Collateral Agent for Lenders referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the ratable benefit of such Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all Grantor's Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), together with any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications therefor and the registrations thereof, and all products and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement or dilution thereof or injury to the associated goodwill, to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) and other obligations secured thereunder:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

(i) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized

7173966121

- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by
 Grantor against third parties for past, present or
 future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or
 Trademark registration including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark registration
 referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and any
 Trademark licensed under any Trademark License,
 including, without limitation, any Trademark
 License listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, or for
 injury to the goodwill associated with any
 Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark
 licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

TRADEMARK

TRIANGLE PACIFIC CORP.

Bys

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 5th day of June,

Itle: / Rushel . Crohalle

Acknowledged:

J.P. MORGAN DELAWARE, as Collateral Agent

Title: You (Les 1060)

TRADEMAR

_

TRADEMARK REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0972

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK) : ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

7173966121

On the 5th day of June, 1992, before me personally came Milly 1972 Start, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as Mar-Palatat of TRIANGLE PACIFIC CORP., who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at Dalas Texas; that he is that he is of TRIANGLE PACIFIC CORP., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; that he signed his name thereto by like order; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

[Seal]

My commission expires:

10 1 92

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

LITE 'N' NATURAL 1,575,955 01/09/90

Wax